The following table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, the distribution of interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings based on direct and indirect financing.

30 June 2019 31 December 2018

RMB’ 000 % of total RMB’ 000 % of total Change %

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Direct financing 72,902,014 44.65% 74,394,158 43.12% -2.01%

Indirect financing 90,390,239 55.35% 98,120,824 56.88% -7.88%

Total 163,292,253 100.00% 172,514,982 100.00% -5.35%

As at 30 June 2019, the Group’s direct financing accounted for 44.65% of the total, which slightly increased as

compared to the first half of the year on account of the Group’s deep participation and good cooperation records in both

direct and indirect financing markets, and the balanced financing structure ensured the financial resources needed for the

future development of the Company.

3.7 Shareholders’ Equity

As at 30 June 2019, the total equity of the Group was RMB40,183,819,000, representing an increase of

RMB1,091,315,000 or 2.79% from the end of last year.

The following table sets forth the analysis of equity as at the dates indicated.

30 June 2019 31 December 2018

RMB’ 000 % of total RMB’ 000 % of total Change %

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Share capital(1) 10,263,825 25.54% 10,235,373 26.18% 0.28%

Reserve 18,279,876 45.49% 17,494,370 44.75% 4.49%

Equity attributable to ordinary

 shareholders of the Company(2) 28,543,701 71.03% 27,729,743 70.93% 2.94%

Perpetual securities(3) 9,926,664 24.71% 9,789,593 25.04% 1.40%

Non-controlling interests 1,713,454 4.26% 1,573,168 4.03% 8.92%

Total equity 40,183,819 100.00% 39,092,504 100.00% 2.79%

Far East Horizon Limited

54

Management Discussion and Analysis  ----------------------------------

Notes:

(1) The Group’s share capital increased by RMB28,452,000 in the first half of 2019. It is the exercise price charged for the exercise of share

options during the year under the Group’s Share Option Scheme and the fair value of the corresponding share options.

(2) The Group’s equity attributable to the ordinary shareholders of the Company was RMB27,729,743,000 in the end of 2018. The Group’s

profit for the period attributable to the ordinary shareholders of the Company was RMB2,233,436,000 in the first half of 2019. The final